

November 8, 2019

Cass County Commission 211 9<sup>th</sup> Street South Fargo, ND 58103 (via email: wordenh@casscountynd.gov)

> RE: Transportation Alternatives Application FY 2022 Horace, North Dakota W19-03-103.19

Dear Commissioners:

The City of Horace is applying for a Transportation Alternatives project through the North Dakota Department of Transportation to construct a shared use path along Cass County Hwy 17 in Horace in fiscal year 2022. This is a continuation of both an existing and under construction path along Cass County Hwy 17.

This path will increase the connectivity for pedestrian and bicycle facilities between the City of Horace, Horace Elementary, Heritage Middle, Horace High School facilities and 76<sup>th</sup> Avenue. See attached location map.

The City of Horace has a population under 5,000 and is unable to sponsor the project due to program requirements. I am requesting on behalf of the City of Horace that the Cass County Commission sponsor the project. The City of Horace will be responsible for all local costs and continued maintenance of the shared use path.

Should you have any questions or require any additional information with regard to this matter, do not hesitate to contact me at (701) 640-8491.

Yours very truly, INTERSTATE ENGINEERING, INC.

James G. Dahlman

James A. Dahlman, PE

JD:jad

Attachment

C: City of Horace (via email: <u>bholper@cityofhorace.com</u>, cjohnson@cityofhorace.com) Cass County Highway Department (via email: bensonj@casscountynd.gov)

## Professionals you need, people you trust

P.O. Box 667 • 1999 4<sup>th</sup> Street N., Suite A • Wahpeton, ND 58075-0667 • P: 701-642-5521 • F: 701-642-5215 • www.interstateeng.com Offices in: North Dakota • Montana • Minnesota • South Dakota

## Project Location Map from 81st Ave S to 76th Ave S



Proposed Shared Use Path Horace, North Dakota

